

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC17-711**

LENARD JAMES PHILMORE
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR MARTIN COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ALI A. SHAKOOR
Fla. Bar No. 0669830
ASSISTANT CCRC
shakoor@ccmr.state.fl.us

ADRIANA C. CORSO
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0112427
ASSISTANT CCRC
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE
REGION
12973 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637
813-558-1600
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
corso@ccmr.state.fl.us

RECEIVED, 07/13/2017 11:03:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

ISSUE I

MR. PHILMORE’S JURY FAILED TO MAKE THE FACTUAL FINDINGS NECESSARY TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT THAT JURORS WEIGH THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS AGAINST ANY MITIGATION..... 1

ISSUE II

THE STATE ATTEMPTS TO USE THE RATIONAL JUROR TEST TO DETERMINE HARMLESS ERROR IS NOT IN LINE WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT AND IT FAILS TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE GRAVITY OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL HARM..... 3

ISSUE III

THIS COURT PROPERLY RECOGNIZED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS AGAINST HURST VIOLATIONS.....5

Conclusion8

Certificate of Service9

Certificate of Compliance of Font Size10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	7
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So.3d 142 (Fla. 2016).....	4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 9 6 S. Ct. 2909, 2932 (1976).....	7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 606 (2016).....	1
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (2016).....	1
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 18-19 (1999)	3
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	5

Statutes

Fla. Stat. (2016).....	2
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

§ 921.141(3).....	2
